to the system, the fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability is projected to
increase from its current level in future years.

Since the projected fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay projected benefit
payments in all future years, the discount rate for purposes of calculating the total pension
liability and net pension liability of the employer is equal to the long-term assumed rate of return
on investments. This long-term assumed rate of return should be net of investment expenses,
but gross of administrative expenses for GASB 68 purposes. Therefore, we have used a discount
rate of 8.10%. This rate reflects the long-term assumed rate of return on assets for funding
purposes of 8.00%, net of all expenses, increased by 0.10% to be gross of administrative
expenses.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following presents the net pension liability of the county/district, calculated using the
discount rate of 8.10%, as well as what the Shelby County net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (7.10%) or 1 percentage
point higher (9.10%) than the current rate.

  1%  Current  1%
  Decrease  Discount Rate  Increase
  7.10%  8.10%  9.10%
Total pension liability $ 14 799 946  $ 13 210 418  $ 11 883 407
Fiduciary net position $ 12 298 750  $ 12 298 749  $ 12 298 750
Net pension liability/(asset) $ 2 501 196  $ 911 669  $ (415 343)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

   Increase  Net
  Total  (Decrease)  Pension
  Pension  Fiduciary  Liability /

Changes in Net Pension  Liability  Net Position  (Asset)
Liability / (Asset)  (a)  (b)  (a) - (b)

Balances as of December 31, 2014 $ 12 693 417  $ 12 476 633  $ 216 784
Changes for the Year:
 Service cost  487 702   -   487 702
 Interest on total pension liability(1)  1 020 941   -   1 020 941
 Effect of plan changes  (88 405)  -   (88 405)
 Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses  (321 991)  -   (321 991)
 Effect of assumptions changes or inputs  138 045   -   138 045
 Refund of contributions  (40 796)  (40 796)  -
 Benefit payments  (678 495)  (678 495)  -
 Administrative expenses  -   (8 908)  8 908
 Member contributions  -   308 006   (308 006)
 Net investment income  -   9 855   (9 855)
 Employer contributions  -   367 665   (367 665)
 Other(2)  -   (135 211)  135 211
Balances as of December 31, 2015 $ 13 210 418  $ 12 298 749  $ 911 669

(1) Reflects the change in the liability due to the time value of money. TCDRS does not charge fees or interest.
(2) Relates to allocation of system-wide items.

30
AXLEY & RODE, LLP

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

SHELBY COUNTY, TEXAS
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

September 30, 2016

V. RETIREMENT PLAN - CONTINUED

Pension Expense and Deferred Inflows/Outflows

As of December 31, 2015, the deferred inflows and outflows of resources are as follows:

  Deferred  Deferred
Deferred Inflows/  Inflows of  Outflows of

Outflows of Resources  Resources  Resources
Differences between expected and actual experience $ 241 493  $ 9 527
Change of assumptions  -   103 534
Net difference between projected and actual earnings  -   896 418
Contributions made subsequent to measurement date  -   267 442
 $ 241 493  $ 1 276 921

Amounts currently reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions, excluding contributions made subsequent to the measurement date, will
be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year Ended
December 31,

2016 $ 190 770
2017 $ 190 770
2018 $ 186 006
2019 $ 200 440
2020 $ -

Thereafter $ -

VI. RISK MANAGEMENT

The County is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts: theft of, damage to, and
destruction of assets: errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The
County maintains a limited amount of commercial insurance coverage for these risks of loss.
Management believes such coverage is sufficient to preclude any significant uninsured losses
to the County. Settled claims did not exceed this commercial insurance coverage during the
current fiscal year.

VII. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Accounts received or receivable from grant agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by